



**Stewart International Airport
Terminal Expansion - Federal Inspection Services Facility - Contract SWF-164.032
RESPONSE#2 TO QUESTIONS FROM BIDDERS**

Dated: August 9, 2018

QUES	DATE	QUESTION	RESPONSE
001	07/25/18	We would like to request a four (4) week postponement of the date for receipt of bids, to Friday September 14, 2018. Bid documents just became available on Thursday, July 19, 2018. With a project of this magnitude, and in order to properly prepare a timely, accurate and competitive bid, contractors must be allowed sufficient time. In addition, maximum participation by subcontractors and suppliers in the bid process, especially with an MBE/WBE goal of 20% & 10% respectively, can only benefit the Port Authority of NY & NJ.	This was answered by Addendum No. 2 issued on August 1, 2018.
002	07/26/18	I don't see any mention of a pre-bid meeting. Do you know if there is going to be one?	Refer to Contract Book, Page 12, Clause 11 entitled "INSPECTION OF SITE".
003	07/30/18	In the Advertisement posted on the Port Authority of New York & New Jersey Bid/Proposal Advertisements web site for Contract Number SWF-164.032 Terminal Expansion – Federal Inspection Services Facility lists a bid due date of Wednesday, August 15, 2018. Due to the complexity of this project, the Confidentiality requirements, and the Labor Day holiday on Monday, September 3, 2018 a majority of our sub-contractors are requesting an extension of time in order to prepare their proposals according to the scope that you have requested, we request that the deadline for submitting the proposal be extended to Friday, September 7, 2018. Please let us know if you can accommodate this request. We are eager to bid this project but require adequate time to compile a competitive and comprehensive proposal.	This was answered by Addendum No. 2 issued on August 1, 2018.
004	08/01/18	We would like to again request a four (4) week postponement of the date of receipt of bids, to Friday, September 14, 2018. This project requires work from different trades and many of the drawings are marked confidential. We need to obtain Non-Disclosure Agreements from those interested in participating in this bid with us. This is a time consuming process and we are at the mercy of the efficiency of these subcontractors and suppliers to execute these documents and return them to us before we can issue bid documents to them. We are eager to bid this project, but unless it gets postponed to September 14, we will not be able to prepare a proper bid.	This was answered by Addendum No. 2 issued on August 1, 2018.
005a	08/07/18	1. Would the Port Authority accept this Bid Analysis 24 hours after the bid? It's extremely hard to have this submitted with the bid when subcontractors hold out to the last minute submitting their proposal to the GC.	Refer to Contract Book, Pages 2 and 3, Clause 2 entitled "PAPERS ACCOMPANYING BIDS".
005b		2. Would it be possible for the Port Authority to send the bidders this form in an Excel file format?	Refer to Contract Book, Pages 2 and 3, Clause 2 entitled "PAPERS ACCOMPANYING BIDS".
006			
007			
008			
009			
010			
011			
012			
013			
014			
015			
016			
017			
018			
019			